For questions or inquiries, contact:

TRUTH-IN-SAVINGS DISCLOSURES AND
RATES AND FEES SCHEDULE

115 Riverside Drive
Battle Creek, MI 49015
800-648-8035

Fax: 269-965-2420

BLUE
D www.blueoxcu.org

This credit union is federally insured by the National Credit Union Administration

SAVING & CHECKING ACCOUNTS EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/1/2023

- L. L. . . Minimum Balance | Minimum Balance
DIVIDEND | ANNUAL PERCENTAGE | Rate is Fixed or Dividends Dividends | Minimum Opening - p
AEBEUITE U2 RATE YIELD (APY) Variable Compounded Credited Deposit = Avoul'.i::eSerwce i EarnAtll;$ ghted
SAVING ACCOUNTS
Regular Savings Account 0.03% 0.03% Variable Quarterly Quarterly $5.00 $100 $100
Special Savings Account 0.05% 0.05% Variable Quarterly Quarterly None None $ 100
Cuenta Segura Safe Account N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Bright Beginnings Youth .
Banking Account 0.10% 0.10% Variable Quarterly Quarterly None None $5
Christmas & Vacation Club 0.05% 0.05% Variable Quarterly Quarterly None None $ 100
IRA Savings Account 0.05% 0.05% Variable Quarterly Quarterly None None $5
CHECKING ACCOUNTS
Simple Checking Account N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
eXclusive Checking Account*
Up to $10,000 4.89% 5.00% $0.01
Variable Monthly Monthly None None
$10,000.01 and above 0.01% 0.01% - 5.00%

1. RATE INFORMATION. The Annual Percentage Yield (APY) reflects the total amount of dividends to be paid on an account based on the dividend rate and frequency of compounding for an annual period. You must provide
and maintain minimum opening deposits and/or minimum daily balances in order to earn the APYs stated above, if so indicated. For Money Market Accounts, the dividend rate and Annual Percentage Yield (APY) may change at
any time at the Credit Union’s discretion. Fees may reduce earnings on account.

2. COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING. The frequency with which dividends will be compounded and credited and is set forth above. The “Month” or “Quarter” begins on the first calendar day of the month or quarter and ends on the
last calendar day of the month or quarter.

3. MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS. The minimum balance requirements for each account are set forth above. Minimum balance requirements may include a minimum opening deposit, the minimum balance that you
must maintain in the account to avoid service fees, and the minimum balance that you must maintain each day to earn the stated Annual Percentage Yield for that account. The Par value of a share in this credit union is disclosed on
the Fee Schedule.

4. BALANCE COMPUTATIONMETHOD. Applies to eXclusive Checking Account: We use the Average Daily Balance to calculate interest on your account. The Average Daily Balance Method applies a periodic rate to the
average daily balance in the account for the period. The average daily balance is calculated by adding the balance in the account for each day of the period and dividing that figure by the number of days in the period. Applies to all

other accounts: \We use the Daily Balance Method to calculate dividends on your account. The Daily Balance Method applies a daily periodic rate to the balance in the account each day.
5. ACCRUAL OF DIVIDENDS. Dividends will begin to accrue on the business day that you deposit noncash items (e.g. checks) to your account. If you close your account before dividends are paid, you will not receive the accrued
dividends.

6. TRANSACTION LIMITATIONS. For Christmas Club Accounts: the entire balance will be transferred to your share account on or after November 1st and the account will remain open. For all accounts except share
draft/checking accounts: during any statement period, you may not make more than six withdrawals or transfers to another credit union account of yours or to a third party by means of a preauthorized or automatic transfer or

telephonic order or instruction. If you exceed the transfer limitations set forth above in any statement period, your account will be subject to a fee or may be closed.

*Balances over $10,000 receive a 0.01% APY. In order to earn the dividend, the member must meet the following qualifications: Member must be enrolled in eStatements, have a valid email
address on file, log into their Online Banking at least once a month, swipe their BlueOx Debit Card at least 15 times a month, and have at least $500 direct deposited into the account a

month. Note that BlueOx Credit Union posts transactions based on how they are received from the merchants.
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CERTIFICATE & MONEY MARKET ACCOUNTS EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/1/2023
Account Type DIVIDEND | ANNUAL PERCENTAGE |Rate is Fixed or| Dividends Dividends | Minimum Opening Additional Early Withdrawal | o
yp RATE YIELD (APY) Variable Compounded |  Credited Deposit Deposits Penalty?
CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSITS Regular and Youth Certificates $50 and above. Youth CDs have a .25% rate increase, include "add-on" feature, and receive a rate increase every time the CD is renewed.*
3 Month 1.10% 1.10% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 90 Days Dividends
6 Month 1.50% 1.51% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 90 Days Dividends
12 Month 2.15% 217% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 90 Days Dividends Automatic
18 Month 1.90% 1.92% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 180 Days Dividends 1(‘;‘”;2
24 Month 2.10% 2.12% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 180 Days Dividends gracg
36 Month 2.30% 2.33% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 180 Days Dividends period
48 Month 2.50% 2.53% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 180 Days Dividends
60 Month 2.70% 2.73% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Not Allowed 180 Days Dividends
CD SPECIALS
Automatic
Long Term Savings . . with 10
1 N?onth Ad d_OH?,* 5.13% 5.25% Fixed Monthly Monthly $50.00 Allowed 90 Days Dividends | gay grace
period
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNTS
Account Type Dividend Rate ANNUGIEI-Pg ?:ﬁYN)TAGE R::?/i:,-izibﬁid Cgrir‘ll:):ir:::ised E:;:::i?tne(t’:ls Minim[;ner:c?s;i)tening ﬂ?;zuamszﬂilc:et: Minimum Balance to Earn the Stated APY
$2,500.00 to $24,999.99 0.05% 0.05% Variable Monthly Monthly $2,500 None $ 2500
$25,000.00 to $74,999.99 0.10% 0.10% Variable Monthly Monthly $25,000 None $ 25000
$75,000.00 to $149,999.99  (0.15% 0.15% Variable Monthly Monthly $75,000 None $ 75000
$150,000.00 & above 0.20% 0.20% Variable Monthly Monthly $150,000 None $ 150000
Everyday Savings Money
Market
Tier 1 - $100 - $10,000 2.25% 2.27%
Tier 2 - $10,000.01 - $150,000 3.00% 2.27% - 2.99% Variable Monthly Monthly None None $ 100
Tier 3 - $150,000.01 - 500,000 4.34% 2.99% - 4.00%
Tier 4 - $500,000.01 & above 0.01% 0.01% - 4.00%

* Youth Certificates are eligible for additional deposits throughout the term. This certificate also receives a rate increase every term it is renewed. Rate increase may vary. Subject to Credit
Union approval.

** Minimum of $50 in new money deposited. New money is defined as money not currently on deposit with BlueOx Credit Union. Allows for additional deposits as well as one rate increase
per members request throughout the term of the CD. Penalties still apply for withdrawal before the maturity date of the CD.

1APY = Annual Percentage Yield. Rates subject to change, without prior notification. Fees may reduce earnings. Everyday Savings is a tiered rate savings account. Balances $100-$10,000
will earn 2.27% APY, balances $10,000.01-$150,000 will earn 2.27% - 2.99% APY, balances $150,000.01-$500,000 will earn 2.99% - 4.00% APY, and all balances $500,00.01 and above will earn
4.00% - 0.01% APY. New money is required to open this account, new money is defined as funds not currently on deposit with BlueOx Credit Union. Limited time only offer.
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1. RATE INFORMATION. The Annual Percentage Yield (APY) reflects the total amount of dividends to be paid on an account based on the dividend rate and frequency of compounding for an annual
period. The dividend rate and Annual Percentage Yield (APY) are fixed and will be in effect for the initial term of the account. The rates for Renewals shall be those rates in effect at the time of renewal.
The APY stated is based on the assumption that dividends will remain on deposit until maturity; a withdrawal of dividends will reduce earnings. Fees may reduce earnings on account.

2. COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING. The frequency with which dividends will be compounded and credited is set forth above. The “Month” begins on the first calendar day of the month and ends on the
last calendar day of the month.

3. MINIMUM BALANCE REQUIREMENTS. The minimum balance requirements for each account are set forth above. Minimum balance requirements may include a minimum opening deposit, the
minimum balance that you must maintain in the account to avoid service fees, and the minimum balance that you must maintain each day to earn the stated Annual Percentage Yield for that account. The
Par value of a share in this credit union is disclosed on the Fee Schedule.

4. BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD. We use the Daily Balance Method to calculate dividends on your account. The Daily Balance Method applies a daily periodic rate to the balance in the account
each day.

5. ACCRUAL OF DIVIDENDS. Dividends will begin to accrue on the business day that you deposit noncash items (e.g. checks) to your account. If you close your account before dividends are paid, you
will not receive the accrued dividends.

6. MATURITY. Your account will mature according to the term indicated above, and as indicated on your account summary or statement.

7. EARLY WITHDRAWAL,; PENALTIES. We will impose a penalty if you withdraw any of the funds in your account before the maturity date. The amount of the penalty is disclosed above. The penalty is
calculated as a forfeiture of part of the interest that has been or would have been earned on the account, and applies whether or not the dividends have been earned. The penalty may be deducted from
the principal amount of the deposit. The Annual Percentage Yield disclosed for your account is based on an assumption that dividends will remain in the account until maturity; a withdrawal will reduce
earnings. Exceptions to Early Withdrawal Penalties: WWe may, at our option, pay the account before maturity without imposing an early withdrawal penalty under the following circumstances: (1) If an
account owner dies or is determined to be legally incompetent by a court or other body of competent jurisdiction; (2) If the account is an IRA Account and any portion is paid within seven days after the
establishment of the account; (3) If the account is a Keogh Plan, provided that the depositor forfeits an amount at least equal to the simple dividends earned on the amount withdrawn; or (4) if the account
is an IRA or Keogh Account and the owner attains the age of 59 1/2 or becomes disabled.

8. RENEWAL POLICY. Unless you otherwise instruct us, your certificate account will automatically renew at maturity. You will have a grace period as indicated above after the maturity date to withdraw the
funds in the account without being charged an early withdrawal penalty.
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